
















  16R-r11-100907 

 - 9 -  

EHP16R – Main Frame Ass’y 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

+ P160-9201C MAIN FRAME ASS'Y 1  [R P160-9201E] 

+ P160-9201E MAIN FRAME ASS'Y 1  [R P160-9201F] 

+ P160-9201F MAIN FRAME ASS'Y 1   

1 P160-9101A BODY ASS’Y 1   

2 P160-9103A CYLINDER ASS'Y 1   

3 P160-9102B JAW ASS'Y 1   

4 H001-0030D010 HOSE 2   

5 H009-0001D001 SPLIT FLANGE 8   

6 S2212361 SOCKET BOLT 16   

7 A051-2142 O-RING 4   

8 P160-1001 PIN 1   

9 S2215461 SOCKET BOLT 24   

10 S5110711 SPRING WASHER 48   

11 P160-1002 COVER 4   

12 S8000501 O-RING 6   

13 S6710042 GREASE NIPPLE 4   

14 A021-0007A LOCK PIN 10   

15 P160-1003 PIN 1   

16 P160-1015A COVER 2   

17 P160-1009A ADJUST SPACER 2   

18 P160-1010 WEARING SPACER 2   

19 P160-1011 PIN 1   

20 S2221461 SOCKET BOLT 8   

21 A015-0003D016 DISK LOCK WASHER 36   

22 C300-4602 CUTTER BLADE 4   

23 S2221761 SOCKET BOLT 28   

24 S2215061 SOCKET BOLT 8   

25 S5010713 PLAIN WASHER 8   

26 C300-1204 COVER PLATE 2   

27 P160-2330A BUSH 1   

28 P160-1013A BUSH 2   

29 P160-1014 LOCK PLATE 2   

30 S2215761 SOCKET BOLT 16   

      

      

      



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 10 -  

EHP16R – Cylinder Ass’y 

A B

16

516-CYLA-1

121

17 11

15 14 154 6 9, 10

12, 133 75

Detail A Detail B

8

 



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 11 -  

EHP16R – Cylinder Ass’y 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

+ P160-9103A CYLINDER ASS'Y 1   

1 P160-3101 BUSH 2   

2 P160-3102 ROD 1   

3 A054-0033 WIPER SEAL 1   

4 P300-3111 SET SCREW 2   

5 A053-0050 ROD SEAL 1   

6 S8011851 O-RING 1   

7 A059-2018 WEAR RING 2   

8 P160-3103 ROD BUSH 1   

9 S8011701 O-RING 1   

10 S8091701 BACK UP-RING 1   

11 P160-3104A TUBE ASS’Y 1   

12 S8000901 O-RING 1   

13 S8090901 BACK UP-RING 2   

14 A056-0042 PISTON SEAL 1   

15 A059-2019 WEAR RING 2   

16 P160-3105 PISTON 1   

17 S3527507 SET SCREW 1   

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 12 -  

EHP16R – Mounting Frame Ass’y (Direct-mount type) 

20

38

Section  A-A

3, 4

5

4, 6

37

11, 1210, 32 7, 89 15

25, 18

16, 4

24

2

AA

28

21

35, 36

516R-MTAD-1

26

19

29, 23

18, 17

1

27

31, 32, 33

22, 23

30



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 13 -  

EHP16R – Mounting Frame Ass’y (Direct-mount type) 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

+ P160-9204 MOUNTING FRAME ASS'Y    

1 P160-2010 MOUNTING FRAME 1   

2 H001-0017D122 HOSE 1   

3 H002-0014D004 ELBOW ADAPTER 1   

4 S8000141 O-RING 6   

5 H001-0017D123 HOSE 1   

6 2181-2419D002 ELBOW ADAPTER 1   

7 P160-2007 PIPE 2   

8 A051-2142 O-RING 2   

9 P160-2006 BLOCK 2   

10 S0115461 HEX HEAD BOLT 4   

11 A061-0003 PLUG 4   

12 S8000181 O-RING 4   

15 S2212661 SOCKET BOLT 8   

16 H002-0012D010 ADAPTER 4   

17 S2215761 SOCKET BOLT 4   

18 A015-0003D012 DISK LOCK WASHER 6   

19 H001-0018D012 HOSE 1   

20 H001-0018D011 HOSE 1   

21 C200-7003 SLEWING MOTOR 1   

22 S2221661 SOCKET BOLT 4   

23 A015-0003D016 DISK LOCK WASHER 36   

24 A082-0035 MOTOR CONTROL BLOCK 1   

25 S2217261 HEX SOCKET BOLT 2   

26 P160-6001 ROTARY JOINT 1   

27 A058-0002 V-RING 1   

28 C200-2402A SLEWING BEARING 1   

29 S2221961 SOCKET BOLT 32   

30 C200-2114 COVER PLATE 1   

31 S0115061 HEX HEAD BOLT 13   

32 S5100711 SPRING WASHER 17   

33 S5000703 PLAIN WASHER 13   

35 2181-1950D001 PLUG 2   

36 S8000111 O-RING 2   

37 H002-0022D007 ADAPTER 2   

38 P160-2011 COVER PLATE 1   

      



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 14 -  

 EHP16R – Mounting Frame Ass’y (Adapter-mount type) 

A A

516R-MTAA-1

2

24

16, 4

25, 18

159 7, 810, 32 11, 12

37

4, 6

5

3, 4

Section  A-A

35, 36

21

20

28

30

22, 23

31, 32, 33

27

1

18, 17

29, 23

19

26



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 15 -  

EHP16R – Mounting Frame Ass’y (Adapter-mount type) 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

+ P160-9203A MOUNTING FRAME ASS'Y 1  [R P160-9203B] 

+ P160-9203B MOUNTING FRAME ASS'Y 1  [R P160-9023C] 

+ P160-9203C MOUNTING FRAME ASS'Y 1   

1 P160-2008 MOUNTING FRAME 1  [R P160-2008A] 

 P160-2008A MOUNTING FRAME 1    

2 H001-0017D122 HOSE 1   

3 H002-0014D004 ELBOW ADAPTER 1   

4 S8000141 O-RING 6   

5 H001-0017D123 HOSE 1   

6 2181-2419D002 ELBOW ADAPTER 1   

7 P160-2007 PIPE 2   

8 A051-2142 O-RING 2   

9 P160-2006 BLOCK 2   

10 S0115461 HEX HEAD BOLT 4   

11 A061-0003 PLUG 4   

12 S8000181 O-RING 4   

15 S2212661 SOCKET BOLT 8   

16 H002-0012D010 ADAPTER 4   

17 S2215761 SOCKET BOLT 4   

18 A015-0003D012 DISK LOCK WASHER 6   

19 H001-0018D012 HOSE 1   

20 H001-0018D011 HOSE 1   

21 C200-7003 SLEWING MOTOR 1   

22 S2221661 SOCKET BOLT 4   

23 A015-0003D016 DISK LOCK WASHER 36   

24 A082-0035 MOTOR CONTROL BLOCK 1   

25 S2217261 HEX SOCKET BOLT 2   

26 P160-6001 ROTARY JOINT 1   ~H123 [R P160-6001A] 

 P160-6001A ROTARY JOINT 1 H124~  

27 A058-0002 V-RING 1   

28 C200-2402A SLEWING BEARING 1   

29 S2221961 SOCKET BOLT 32   

30 P160-2003 COVER PLATE 1   

31 S0115261 HEX HEAD BOLT 4   

32 S5100711 SPRING WASHER 8   

33 S5000703 PLAIN WASHER 8   

35 2181-1950D001 PLUG 2   

36 S8000111 O-RING 2   

37 H002-0022D007 ADAPTER 2   



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 16 -  

EHP16R – Slewing Motor and Rotary Joint 

516R-SMRJ-1

1

2
3

4

5 6, 7

Rotary Joint

Slewing Motor

10

2

9

8

4

7

31

5, 6



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 17 -  

EHP16R – Slewing Motor and Rotary Joint 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

      

+ C200-7003 SLEWING MOTOR 1   

1 A084-0004 MOTOR 1   

2 C300-7007 LOCK RING 1   

3 A026-0002 KEY 1   

4 C200-7002 PINION 1   

5 C300-7004 WASHER 1   

6 S0155971 HEX HEAD BOLT 1   

7 A015-0006D008 DISK LOCK WASHER 1   

      

+ P160-6001 ROTARY JOINT 1   ~H123 [R P160-6001A] 

+ P160-6001A ROTARY JOINT 1 H124~  

1 S2211871 HEX SOCKET BOLT 2   

2 P160-6002 COVER PLATE 1   

3 S8000550 O-RING 1   

4 A039-5003 BEARING 1   

6 P160-6004 BODY 1   ~H123 [R P160-6004A] 

 P160-6004A BODY 1 H124~  

7 A056-0050 ROTARY SEAL 5   

8 A039-5001 BEARING 1   

9 A058-0006 V-RING 1   

10 P160-6005 SPINDLE 1   ~H123 [R P160-6005A] 

 P160-6005A SPINDLE 1 H124~  

11 2181-1890D4 Plug SP 4   

12 S8000181 O-ring 4   

      

      

      

      



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 18 -  

EHP16R – Parts for Mounting 

1

4

6

5

2
3

2
3

13T-PFMT-1A

Standard Mounting Adapter & Mounting Pin Set

Fasteners Set for Mounting Adapter

3

1

For φ22 mm holes

4

2

3

For M20x2.5 threaded holes

Max. 300

φ
6

0
 ~

 9
0

Unit: mm

Mounting Adapter



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 19 -  

EHP16R – Parts for Mounting 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

      

Standard Mounting Adapter 

 B134-7047 MOUNTING ADAPTER 1   

      

Mounting Pin Set 

 B132-9955Do MOUNTING PIN SET 2  2 sets / unit 

1 B132-9950Do BRACKET PIN 1   

2 B132-9951Do SPACER 2   

3 B132-9964Do SHIM AR   

4 B132-9952Do STOP RING 1   

5 S0162361 HEX HEAD BOLT 1  M12x1.75xL130-10.9 

6 S4012742 HEX NUT 2  M12x1.75-10-Style2 

Notes 

The parts with ‘Do’ at the end of their parts numbers are should be selected properly according to your carrier. 
Please contact Everdigm or our distributor before ordering parts of the mounting pin set. 

 

      

Fasteners Set for Mounting Adapter 

 P160-0601 ADAPTER FASTENERS SET 1   

1
 

S0170463 HEX HEAD BOLT 8  M20x2.5xL80-10.9 

2
 

S0170063 HEX HEAD BOLT 4  M20x2.5xL60-10.9 

3
 

S5103113 SPRING WASHER 20  M20 

4
 

S4013143 HEX NUT 8  M20x2.5-Style1-10T 

      



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 20 -  

EHP16R – Fitting Sets & Hoses for Main Line 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

      

Fitting Sets Kit <ORFS -12> for Main Line 

 P160-9701D001 FITTING SET 2  ORFS12 

1 S8000241 O-RING 2  JIS P24-HsA90 

2 H002-0001D004 ADAPTER 2  BSP3/4–ORFS12 

3 A051-0182 O-RING 4  AS568-018-HsA90 

4 H002-0004D003 CAP 2  ORFS12 

5 A061-0026D002 HOSE PLUG 1  ORFS12 

      

Fitting Sets <BSP 3/4 (60°CONE)> for Main Line 

 P160-9701D002 FITTING SET 2  BSP3/4(60°Cone) 

1 S8000241 O-RING 2  JIS P24-HsA90 

2 H002-0012D002 ADAPTER 2  BSP3/4–BSP3/4(30°Flare) 

3 H002-0011D002 CAP 2  BSP3/4(60°Cone) 

4 A061-0027D4 HOSE PLUG 1  BSP3/4(30°Flare) 

      

Fitting Sets <JIC -12 (37°FLARE)> for Main Line 

 P160-9701D003 FITTING SET 2  JIC12 

1 S8000241 O-RING 2  JIS P24-HsA90 

2 H002-0052D003 ADAPTER 2  BSP3/4–JIC12 

3 H002-0054D002 CAP 2  JIC12 

4 H002-0053D003 HOSE PLUG 2  JIC12 

      

Hoses for Main Line 

1 H001-0001D104 HOSE 2  ORFS12-P350-L1750 

2 H001-0016D022 HOSE 2  BSP3/4(60°Cone)-P350-L1750 

3 H001-0032D012 HOSE 2  JIC12-P350-L1750 

      

Notes 

When ordering fitting sets and hoses, check the type of hose connection for your carrier and determine the proper length of hoses 
before choosing the parts. 

Special hoses with other connection types or other hose lengths are also available on request. 



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 21 -  

EHP16R – Fitting Sets & Hoses for Rotation Line 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

      

Fitting Sets <PLUG> for Free Rotation 

 C300-9702D001 FITTING SET 2  Plug 

1 S8000181 O-RING 2  JIS P18-HsA90 

2 H002-0002D006 PLUG 2  BSP1/2 

      

Fitting Sets <ORFS -8> for Rotation Line 

 C300-9702D002 FITTING SET 2  ORFS8 

1 S8000181 O-RING 2  JIS P18-HsA90 

2 H002-0001D005 ADAPTER 2  BSP1/2–ORFS8 

3 A051-0142 O-RING 4  AS568-014-HsA90 

4 H002-0009D004 CAP 2  ORFS8 

5 A061-0026D001 HOSE PLUG 1  ORFS8 

      

Fitting Sets <BSP 1/2 (60°CONE)> for Rotation Line 

 C300-9702D003 FITTING SET 2  BSP1/2(60°Cone) 

1 S8000181 O-RING 2  JIS P18-HsA90 

2 H002-0012D001 ADAPTER 2  BSP1/2-BSP1/2(30°Flare) 

3 H002-0011D001 CAP 2  BSP1/2(60°Cone) 

4 A061-0027D3 HOSE PLUG 1  BSP1/2(30°Flare) 

      

Fitting Sets <JIC -10 (37°FLARE)> for Rotation Line 

 C300-9702D005 FITTING SET 2  JIC10 

1 S8000181 O-RING 2  JIS P18-HsA90 

2 H002-0052D004 ADAPTER 2  BSP1/2–JIC10 

3 H002-0054D001 CAP 2  JIC10 

4 H002-0053D002 HOSE PLUG 2  JIC10 

      

Hoses for Rotation Line 

1 H001-0001D067 HOSE 2  ORFS8-P350-L1750 

2 H001-0001D076 HOSE 2  ORFS8-P350-L2000 

3 H001-0016D048 HOSE 2  BSP1/2(60°Cone)-P350-L1750 

4 H001-0032D025 HOSE 2  JIC10-P350-L1750 

      

Notes 

When ordering fitting sets and hoses, check the type of hose connection for your carrier and determine the proper length of hoses 
before choosing the parts. 

Special hoses with other connection types or other hose lengths are also available on request. 



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 22 -  

EHP16R – Tooth Set (for Rewelding) 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

+ P161-0602 TOOTH SET    

T1 P200-4101A TOOTH (1) 3   

T2 P200-4102B TOOTH (2) 2   

T3 P301-4102 TOOTH (3) 2   

      



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 23 -  

EHP16R – Seal Kit 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

      

K1 P160-0604 SEAL KIT (MAIN ASS’Y) 1  Seal Kit for Main Ass’y 

1 A058-0002 V-RING -1  VR250A 

2 A051-2142 O-RING -8  AS568-214-HsA90 

3 S8000501 O-RING -6  JIS P50-HsA90 

4 S8000181 O-RING -4  JIS P18-HsA90 

5 S8000141 O-RING -6  JIS P14-HsA90 

6 S8000111 O-RING -2  JIS P11-HsA90 

7 S8000241 O-RING -2  JIS P24-HsA90 

8 A051-0182 O-RING -2  AS568-018-HsA90 

9 A051-0142 O-RING -2  AS568-014-HsA90 

      

K2 C200-0602 SEAL KIT (CYLINDER) 2  Seal Kit for Cylinder 

1 A054-0033 WIPER SEAL -1   

2 A053-0050 ROD SEAL -1   

3 S8011851 O-RING -1  JIS 185-HsA90 

4 S8011701 O-RING -1  JIS G170-HsA90 

5 S8091701 BACKUP-RING -1  JIS G170-HsA90 

6 S8000901 O-RING -1  JIS P90-HsA90 

7 S8090901 BACKUP-RING -2  JIS P90-BIAS CUT 

8 A056-0042 PISTON SEAL -1   

9 A059-2019 WEAR RING -2   

10 A059-2018 WEAR RING -2   

      

K3 P160-0605 SEAL KIT (ROTARY JOINT) 1  Seal Kit for Rotary Joint 

1 A056-0050 ROTARY SEAL -5   

2 A058-0006 V-RING -1  VR80A 

3 S8000550 O-RING -1  JIS P55-HsA70 



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 24 -  

EHP16R – Maintenance Tool Kit 

12, 13, 14

17

500R-TOOL-1

1

Option Tools

Standard Tools

18

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

16

8, 9, 10, 11

2

19 20

15

 



  16R-r11-100907 

 - 25 -  

EHP16R – Maintenance Tool Kit 

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME QTY S/N REMARKS 

      

Standard Tool Kit 

+ P160-0602 EHP16R TOOL KIT 1   

1 2199-9004 TOOL BOX 1   

3 T6550007 L-WRENCH 6 1   

4 T6550009 L-WRENCH 8 1   

5 T6550011 L-WRENCH 10 1   

6 T6550013 L-WRENCH 12 1   

7 T6550015 L-WRENCH 14 1   

8 T6510071 SPANNER 14x17 1   

9 T6510075 SPANNER 19x22 1   

10 T6510081 SPANNER 24x27 1   

11 T6510087 SPANNER 30x32 1   

12 T6510025 SPANNER 36 1   

15 T7050003 SCREW DRIVER (—) 1   

16 S3140031 EYE BOLT M12 2   

17 A090-0031 RING WRENGH 55 1   

18 2199-1005 PIPE 1   

19 2199-9008 GREASE GUN 1   

20 P160-8002A ADJUST NUT JIG (PCD117.5) 1   

      

Option Tools 

1 A090-0057 PISTON JIG AR   

2 A090-0058 HOOK WRENCH AR   

      

      

 



   

 - 26 -    

Notes 

 



   

 - 27 -  

Notes 

 




